
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-20- 

 
 
 
 
 
 STRUC MUTA, Kmetijska mehanizacija d.o.o. 
 Koroška cesta 51 
 MUTA 2366       
 Tel.:       00386 (0)2 87 70-112/113       
 Fax.:      00386 (0)2 87 70-104 

�

���������	
����
�
�
��
��

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

OPERATING MANUALS 
           CATALOGUE OF SPARE PARTS ��� �

����������	�
��
���
����������������������
�����������������

� !!������
�"�#�$%&��

 



1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Engine (detailed information are enclosed 
in engine manuals) 

4-stroke gasoline or diesel, single cylinder, 
air cooled 

max power 6,5 kW, max turns 3600 RPM  
Clutch dry multidisks (optionally conical) 
Speeds (by engine 3600 RPM)  4/3(wheels 4.00x12) 4/3 (wheels 5.00x12) 
- I forward and backward 
- II forward and backward 
- III forward and backward 
- IV forward 

1,6 km/h 
  2,4 km/h 
5,3 km/h 

  14,4 km/h 

 1,8 km/h 
 3,5 km/h 
 5,9 km/h 
16,1 km/h 

Turns of output shaft independent 943 RPM – max 
Steering handlebar rotateable for 180°, handles height 

adjustable 
Wheels 4.00x12 (optionally 5.00x12) 
Clutch safety switch  engine stop by loosing of steering lever 
Blockade of activating rotary tiller by 
backward gear 

prevents activating backward gear and rotor 
simultaneously 

Brakes  drum brakes (for left and right wheel 
separated –parking position) 

Weight cca 95 kg gasoline, 115 kg diesel 

 
 

2. DESCRIPTION OF FUNCTIONS 
 

 1. gas lever 
 2. brake lever (right and left wheel) 

3. clutch lever 
4. safety switch lever 
5. lever for activating the PTO 
6. lever for activating forward 
    or backward gear 
7. lever for handlebar adjustment 
8. gear lever 
9. differential lock lever 
 
 

 
 
 
                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-19- 

1 2

3

4

5 6 7 89

-2- 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-18- 

3. LABELS ON THE MACHINE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. OPERATING MANUALS 
 
Before use you must read the operating manuals precisely! 

 
The operating manuals will introduce the MAESTRAL and also warn you on 

particularity to which you should pay special attention. Because the MAESTRAL is a 
working machine what requires also suitable knowledge, qualification to handle with 
motor machines. Consideration of the manuals assures safety and faultless operation 
of the machine. You will also avoid possible costs because of mishandling or wrong 
maintenance of the machine. In that case the machine will be useful help by various 
works. In case of buying of spare parts, please see the 

 
-3- 

 



catalogue of spare parts with marked spare parts. In case of machine trouble 
please go to nearest authorised service of Tovarna Muta. 

 
WARNING!  
When buying the machine please demand confirmed 

indemnity bond from the dealer. With confirmed indemnity 
bond you carry guarantee intervention into force. When 
ordering spare parts please state the machine type, year of 

production and code of spare part you are ordering. 

 
5. USE OF  MAESTRAL 

 
Motocultivator MAESTRAL is multipurpose machine, in combination with 

various attachments is performing particular works like cultivating of land on the 
field or in the garden with attached rotary tiller, mowing – haymaking with 
attached mowing system and cutter bar, ploughing, transport … 

Superiority of the machine is multifunctional, it can perform various works, it 
is easy to handle with, light machine regarding to it’s functionality. 
Motocultivator MAESTRAL we can use together with attachments, made by 
Štruc Management, adapted for use on this machine. 

Regarding to the work we adjust also the speed of work. MAESTRAL has a 
lot of possibilities in both directions. For harder work conditions we can choose 
lower gear, for easy work we can choose higher gear. The work can be done more 
efficiently and safe. 

 
 

6. DESCRIPTION OF INDIVIDUAL FUNCTIONS OF THE 
MACHINE 

 
The handle levers on the machine we will describe in position of machine, 

when the machine is ready for mowing, that means that in front of you is first the 
engine thereafter is gearbox (Pic. 1). For proper functioning of the machine all the 
levers should be adjusted properly, only in that case the work with machine is 
easy and correct. 

 
Handle bar with steering functions 

- adjustment of working height of handle bar you achieve with pushing of lever 
No.7 till first position, then raise or lower the handle bar regarding your body 
height and attachment you are using (Pic.2) 

adjustment of side deviation of the handle bar you achieve also with pushing 
of lever No. 7 but till second position then you turn the handle bar to right or left 
side (Pic. 11). After releasing the lever the cork should stuck into the 

-4- 

739492 FLANCHE 779349 ENTRY SHAFT 
741127 WASHER  A  12X 16  CU 779352 MOVING GEAR WHEEL 
743209 PLACING SCREW M 8  779353 GEAR WHEEL I GEAR 
743291 GEARBOX COVER FRONT CPL.II 779354 CONNECTING RING 
743766 SANP RING INN.  18      779356 GEAR WHEEL WORKING SHAFT 
743810 CLUTCH WIRE ROPE CPL. 779357 WORKING SHAFT CPL. 
743811 BRAK WIRE ROPE CPL. 779364 SNAIL WHEEL 
743812 DIFFERENTIAL WIRE ROPE 779365 PINION 
743982 SCREW  M   8X 80  779366 GUIDANCE 
744483 ARM 17/28   779368 DIFFERENTIAL BLOCKADE 
746235 CLUTCH FORK 779370 CROSS-SHAPED SHAFT 
751027 LINER    32X25,5X0,2 779373 DIFFERENTIALN BLOCKADE LEVER 
751440 LINER  A  6    779374 DIFFERENTIALN BLOCKADE SPRING 
753122 BRAKE LEVER 779375 DIFFERENTIALNE BLOCKADE TAP 
753124 DISTANCER 779376 HANDLE 
753125 SPRING  779377 LEVER 
753126 BLOCKING ELEMENT 779378 LEVER TAP 
753569 SPRING 779379 SPRING 
754296 HAND CORK 2,8X60 - SMALL 779380 CONNECTING RING LEVER 
755743 NUT M  16X1,5  779381 FLANCHE DIF.BLOCKADE 
756001 HUB - DRUM CPL. 779386 GEAR WHEEL BACKWARD GEAR CPL. 
756142 BEARING  6205         779388 SNAIL RING 
756145 BEARING  7205 B       779389 BRAKE PLATE LEFT 
756146 BEARING  6204         779575 FASTENER MUTA 
756155 BEARING  6202         779576 UPPER COVER 
756441 NUT M   6     779668 SPRING FOR DIF. BLOCKADE HANDLE 
756846 WIRE ROPE HOLDER M6 779669 COVER WASHER 
756914 GAS LEVER PLATE 779670 CASING WASHER 
756915 HEIGHT REGULATION 779674 OIL DIPSTICK 
756932 HANDLE DIF.BLOCKADE 779675 ADJUSTABLE FELLY CPL. 
757027 ENGINE SHIELD - ACME 330 779682 HANDLE 
757110 ROTATING POLE MAESTRAL  779684 WIRE ROPE HOLDER 
757113 HEIGHT REGULATION LEVER 779688 DIF. BLOCKADE HANDLE 
757682 DISTANCE LINER 47/37/0.25 779691 OIL WASHER  16X 24X 7 
757736 SAFETY SWITCH 779692 CORK   5  X 20 
757737 CLUTCH ARM 779696 SPRING 
757738 CLUTCH LEVER 779702 PLATE BRAKE RIGHT 
773127 BALL    6,35 779873 SPRING P2 
773157 LINER  B  6 779874 WASHER  O    14  X 3,2 
774086 SCREW  M   6X 45  779879 SPRING P1 
779346 GEARBOX CASING 779881 ARRESTING SCREW  M12 x20,5 
779347 BRAKE JAW  779882 HANDLE 

-17- 



710448 LINER  A 10  718621 ATTACHMENT COVER 
710479 CORK   4  X 20       719198 WHEEL CPL. 4,00X12-L 
710511 SNAP RING  INN. 52       719293 SAFETY BLOCKADE B4 
710525 NUT M 6 719294 CORK   5  X 30    
710526 NUT  M 8      719769 SUPPORTING PLATE CPL. 
710529 NUT M 10 719781 HANDLE CPL. 
710543 LINER  A 12 719801 SCREW 
710567 SCREW  M 5 X 15 719803 GEARCHANGE HANDLE LEFT 
710581 SCREW M 8 X 16 719805 GEARCHANGE HANDLE RIGHT 
710607 SCREW M 10 X 25 719807 HANDLE FOR ACTIVATING P.T.O. 
710619 SCREW M 10 X 50 720310 TYRE  4.00-12TP  
710695 SCREW M 18 X 1,5 720312 INNER TUBE  4.00-12 
710712 SHAFT LEFT CPL. 720629 SNAIL SHAFT II. 
711106 JOINT 722341 WASHER  O     9  X 2 
711155 AXLE SAFETY-DEVICE  8 722647 WIRE ROPE 
711165 RUBBER RING 722652 COVER CASING CPL. 
711189 WIRE ROPE ACCESSORY 722700 COVER MAESTRAL-LAC. 
711475 LINER   52/42x0,2 722703 COVER CARRIER MAESTRAL-LAC. 
711476 LINER   52/42x0,3 722849 RUBBER BULB A6H 
711520 LINER  A  8    722928 COVER GEARBOX FRONT II. 
711521 LINER  A 10    724507 ARRESTING PIN 
711687 SCREW  M   8X 50  724815 STALL SCREW M12X1,5/M12 
711688 SCREW  M   8X 25  725827 GAS LEVER PLASTIC 
711691 SCREW  M   8X 35  726149 SPRING 
711692 SCREW  M   8X 22  726152 CARRING THORN CPL. 
711794 CORK   6m6X 16      726278 GEARCHANGE HANDLE CPL. 
712613 NUT M  12X1,5  726315 END ARM 
713343 CLUTCH CPL. 726329 HANDLE N-N WITH BLOCKADE  
713611 P.T.O. SHAFT 726331 LIMITER CPL. 
713648 WHEEL CPL. 4,00X12-D 726333 SCREW  M6/8 
713649 DIFFERENTIAL - CPL. 726334 SPRING 
714076 OIL WASHER 12X 22X 7 727268 SCREW  M  10X 75  
714080 OIL WASHER 15X 35X10 727521 SCREW  M   6X 15  
714094 OIL WASHER 25X 52X10 727568 LINER  A 16    
714177 SANP RING EXT.  14        728465 SANP RING EXT.  12        
715079 LINER  B  8    728543 AXLE SAFETY DEVICE 12        
715367 OIL WASHER  20X 35X 7 733869 ENGINE ACME ALN 330 
717131 SHAFT RIGHT CPL. 734760 LINER    24X 8,5X 6 
717306 TRENAIL B   6X6X22 738061 SCREW  M   8X 30 
717785 HANDLE RED 739011 GAS WIRE ROPE 2100/1950 
717786 HANDLE BLACK 739446 CLIP 210.207 
717822 SPRING  739490 CONIC GEARWHEEL 
717823 FORCE SPRING 739491 SHAFT LEFT 

 groove of dividing part and hole of the thorn, so that the handle bar remains in this 
position. For height regulation there are 7 positions available, side deviation has one 
position on the left and one on the right side. 

- for some works like tillage, transport with trailer, cultivating and ploughing the 
machine has to be adjusted properly. That means you must turn the handle bar for 
180 degrees. In that case you must dismount all three steering levers. To do that you 
must pull out with hand all the corks (Pic. 16). You dismount the levers, rotate the 
handle bar and mount the levers back into place (put back the corks!). Check if the 
handle bar is locked! For side deviation the procedure is the same like for mowing 
position (Pic. 11). 

 
Clutch lever with safety switch 

- clutch lever is mounted together with safety switch which prevents running of the 
machine when the clutch lever is not pressed. This prevents eventual accidents by 
unintentional release of clutch lever (the engine stops). Mechanical principle of 
safety switch is blocking the clutch lever when the safety switch is not pressed. By 
starting of the motor you must press the clutch lever first and then block the clutch 
lever with the button inside the clutch lever holder. Starting of motor is possible 
only when the clutch lever is pressed! Start the motor according to enclosed 
manuals and pictures for motor. 

- when the motor is running you can begin with work. The clutch lever should be used 
together with lever of safety switch. When both levers are pressed (Pic. 3) you can 
change the gears, drive direction or activate driven attachments (Pic. 8). When all 
the levers are in correct position you begin with releasing of the clutch lever slowly 
but you are still pressing the lever of the safety switch, which must be pressed all the 
working time. 

- the clutch is dry conical (optionally is multidisks). The clutch is adjusted correct, 
when the clutch lever has 2 – 5mm of free movement. 

 
 
WARNING!  
MOTOR IS NOT RUNNING WHEN THE CLUTCH LEVER AND THE 

LEVER OF SAFETY SWITCH ARE NOT PRESSED (PIC. 3) 
 
 

Brakes 
- the brakes are by machines with differential made separately for left and right wheel 

and are a support by steering – rotating the machine. Both brakes (left and right) 
must be adjusted equal. Locking of brakes – parking position we achieve with 
pushing of locking tonguelet into the groove, than remains the brake lever in pressed 
position. You unlock the brake with pressing the brake lever again (Pic. 4a and 4b) 

 
 

-5- 

-16- 

PARTS OF MAESTRAL  



WARNING!  
WHEN THE DIFFERENTIAL LOCK IS ACTIVATED (PIC. 5B) BRAKES 

ARE NOT WORKING SEPARATELY FOR LEFT AND RIGHT WHEEL – THERE 
IS NO STEERING FUNCTION!  

 
 
Gear changing 

- there are 7 gears available on MAESTRAL – 3 forward and 3 backward. Fourth 
gear is possible only when the motor is in front and serves only for transport with 
trailer or moving the machine to the working place. When we rotate the handle 
bar the fourth gear is blocked! We choose the desired gear with lever on the left 
side – No.8, the moving direction we choose with lever forward – backward on 
the right side of the machine – No.5. 

 
When changing gears you must use the clutch! Reduce the gas and 
choose the desired gear with the lever (Pic. 8). 
 

Mounting the attachments 
- you mount the attachments on the basic machine with two (2) nuts (Pic. 13, 20) 
- when mounting the machine must not run (safety switch released) 
- when activating the attachments with lever 5 you must use the clutch (Pic. 8) 
- by attachments with quick connection you change the attachments with pulling 

out the cork and than change the attachment 

 
  Correct        False 

Pic. 20 
 
 

 
 
 

-6- 

7 1 0  5 2 6
7 4 3  2 0 9
7 4 4  4 8 3
7 1 7  8 2 2
7 1 9  8 0 1
7 2 4  5 0 7
7 2 2  6 4 7
7 4 3  7 6 6

7 5 7  11 0
7 2 7  5 2 1
7 1 0  5 2 9
7 1 0  6 1 9
7 1 0  6 0 7
7 1 0  4 4 8

7 11  1 6 5
7 7 9  6 9 6
7 5 7  1 1 3
7 5 6  9 1 5
7 11  1 5 5

756 914
725 827 -(711 154)
756 948

779 682
710 479
753 124
753 126
753 125
722 849
753 122
711 155

756 441
751 440
739 011
717 786

761 271
756 927
779 684
743 810
710 526
743 209

757 027
711 692
715 079

719 198 -L
713 648 -D

720 310-tyre
720 312-tube

722 908 -felly
779 777

710 529
710 448
710 607

727 268
757 635
718 484

711 521
710 529

717 785
717 786
719 805
719 803
719 807
722 700

722 703
711 165
711 691
711 692

711 155
711 106
754 296

(756 053-extension)

726152

743 982
715 079
779 575

757 736 -gasoline
757 324 -diesel

HANDLEBAR,WHEEL,..

743 811

710 567

-15- 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-14- 

 
SPECIAL WARNING!  

 
BECAUSE OF MOST FREQUENT USE FUNCTION OF 

CHANGING THE MOVING DIRECTION FORWARD – 
BACKWARD, YOU MUST HANDLE WITH THIS LEVER 
CORRECTLY. WE DO THE CHANGING AS FOLLOWS (SHOWN 
ON PICTURES 7,8,9 AND 10): YOU MUST REDUCE THE GAS, 

PRESS THE CLUTCH LEVER AND MOVE THE LEVER FORWARD – 
BACKWARD GENTLY. WHEN YOU ARE SURE, THE LEVER IS IN CORRECT 
POSITION, SLOWLY RELEASE THE CLUTCH LEVER AND ADD THE GAS 
WHEN NECESSARY. WHEN CHANGING THE MOVEMENT DIRECTION THE 
SPEED OF THE MACHINE IS NOT CHANGED. 

 

               
The correct adjustment you can check on the gearbox, where the limiter is 

mounted. The limiter is adjusted correct when the gear change lever leans onto 
limiter just before end position (app. 1mm). In that case we avoid burdening and 
wearing out in the gearbox. 

 
Differential lock 

- it activates with pulling of the lever backwards, it should remain in this position. 
You use the differential by hard work, when both wheels traction is required or 
when one wheel slips (on slopes for example) (Pic. 5a, 5b) 

 
WARNING!  
ACTIVATING OF DIFFERENTIAL LOCK WITHOUT CLUTCH IS NOT 

ALLOWED WHEN THE MACHINE IS OPERATING OR WHEN FULL GAS. BY 
REDUCING THE GAS YOU CAN ACTIVATE IT WITHOUT USE OF THE 

CLUTCH. 

D
IF

F
E

R
E

N
T

IA
L,

 B
R

A
K

E
S

 

-7- 



               
 Pic. 1        Pic. 2 
 

 
Pic. 3                  Pic. 3b 

 

               
Pic. 4a     Pic. 4b 
 

              
  Pic. 5      -8-   Pic. 5b 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W
O

R
K

IN
G

 S
H

A
F

T
 

-13- 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                              
  Pic. 7     Pic. 9 
 

                               
  Pic. 8     Pic. 13 

 

    
 Pic. 11          Pic. 12 

 

     
     Pic. 14 

-9- 

Pic. 16 

E
N

T
R

Y
 S

H
A

F
T

 

-12- 



7. MAINTENANCE 
 

Maintenance manuals for the motor are in the motor Operating manuals. We 
recommend you to check the oil level regularly every 20 hours (oil gauge) (Pic. 
14). Change oil every 100 working hours or once in a season! 
 
When changing oil the machine must be warmed up. Pour the oil out through the 
hole on the bottom of the gearbox by unscrewing the oil screw. Pour in the oil 
quality SAE 90 1,7l. 
 
After the work clean the machine of earth, grass or similar dirt. When storing the 
machine for longer time, grease metal parts with oiled mop. 
 
We wish you successful work with machine MAESTRAL! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-10- 

8. CATALOGUE OF SPARE PARTS 
 

C
A

S
IN

G
 

-11- 


